
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
West side of Oakland Road, at NW comer 
of Robin Court DEPUTY ZONING * 
131h Election District 
1sl Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(5724 Oakland Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Wayne and Leslie McCullough 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0262-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Wayne and Leslie 

McCullough for property located at 5724 Oakland Road. The variance request is from Section 

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed detached 

accessory structure (gazebo) to be located on the third of a lot closest from a street in lieu of the 

required third of a lot farthest removed, and to permit an existing dwelling to have a front yard 

setback as close as 24 feet, a side yard setback as close as 3 feet, and a rear yard setback as close 5 

feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, 7 feet and 15 feet, respectively. Petitioners wish to install a 

gazebo measuring 12 feet x 16 feet. The subject property is located at the comer of Oakland Road 

and Robin Court, and the dwelling does not face either road directly, but is constructed at an angle 

to both roads. The dwelling was constructed in 1955 and placed in such a way on the property 

that the right side of the horne was constructed only 5 feet from the rear property line and only 3 

feet from the side property line. The proposed gazebo will be 20 feet from the rear property line 

and 20 feet from the side property. Photographs submitted clearly show that the Petitioners' 

property is much lower than the properties of 1202 Robin Court and 5722 Oakland Road. 

Petitioners receive considerable water runoff from these adjacent properties and the backyard 
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remains wet long after the rains have stopped. Petitioners installed an underground French drain 

in an attempt to control the water in the back yard, but the area remains wet long after it rains. 

The gazebo will be constructed at the end of the existing deck which will make it more accessible 

for the Petitioners. Petitiones provided a photograph of the proposed gazebo which is very 

attractively designed. The case file contains a notarized letter from Diane C. Purtel, who resides 

behind the Petitioners at 1202 Robin Court. In this letter Ms. Purtel states that she is aware of the 

Petitioners' plans for the gazebo and its encroachment into the setback adjacent to her property, 

and she does not have any objection to the proposal. None of the neighbors expressed any concern 

about the gazebo. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' 

Exhibit No.1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 19, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 
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B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty andlor unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

The configuration of the property and the placement of the home on the property severely limits 

where the Petitioners can install the gazebo. The water runoff and wet backyard limits the 

Petitioners' ability to enjoy their back yard. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this I~ day of May, 2009 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (gazebo) to be 

located on the third of a lot closest from a street in lieu of the requited third of a lot farthest 

removed, and to permit an existing dwelling to have a front yard setback as close as 24 feet, a side 

yard setback as close as 3 feet, and a rear yard setback as close 5 feet in lieu of the required 25 

feet, 7 feet and 15 feet, respectively is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Nliis 
THB:pz 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 12,2009 

WAYNE AND LESLIE MCCULLOUGH 

5724 OAKLAND ROAD 

HALETHORPE MD 21227 


Re: 	 Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0262-A 

Property: 5724 Oakland Road 


Dear Mr. and Mrs. McCullough: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the.above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

;Xi/ ' 
~OMA~ H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TAX. ACC! # IIIi 17Ji1T~ l¥le:>V 1tl2J
'. 

Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning COITlmissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 5i7-~ a~I1j)@ ....: 
'" '\'"",., ~~~""" \'. ;', <~;,. which is presently zoned'DK /2 . ,t2... ~; 

This Petitlon<s~~I;I~be fil~d w!t,h,~he pepartrTle.nt of ,P~mnitsa~~' Development Management. The ~ndersigned, legal 
owner(s) ofthecpwperty sltuateu):Baltlrnore County\<md;.'whl<;:~j§;9t\scrlbed In t,he description and plat attached hereto and 
mad~a-.E.art h~!eof, hereby petition for a Var~~nce'f!om Sectio~~,_,_ ,__.__~ .. '' __ , __ ,,_____, ..__ ' . 

Section 400.1 - To permit a proposed detached accessory structure (gazebo) to be located ' 
on the third of a lot closest from a street in'lieu of the required third of a lot farthest 
removed; and from 1945-55 BCZR, Section III ("A" Residence Zone) C.2; 3 and 4 to 
permit an existing dwelling to have a front yard setback as close as 24 feet, a side yard 
setback as close as 3 feet and a rear yard setback as close 5 feet in lieu of the required 25, 

I' 7 and 15, respectively 

-'ofthezonlngregUiations Of BalTImore Col"Jnty,to the zoning raw OTBaltlmore-COu-nTy~fortherea-sons indicatedon the ba~k 
of this petition form. 

Property is to' b.e posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, . . .. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc .. and further agree to and are to be bounded by tl1e zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zonmg lawfor Baltimore County, . 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under;the penalties of 
perjury, that I/wa are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract PurchaserlLessee: 

" ' A ttorney' P~r'Pe'titione'r:' '::~ \, .' 

Name· Type or-Print 

Address 

~....,.....,..-~,.-~ 

Telephone No, 

http:pepartrTle.nt


• .' 
Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The under~igned ~ereby af~irtT1s unaer the penalties of perjury to the Zoning COrnmj~sioner of BaltimareCounty, as 
follows: :1h.at,t,h,e, In,f9rm~!!pl;1 h~~t)!n. ',9!ven IS within tile personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
campetenne' testify thereto Incthe event that a public heanng IS scheduled In the future with regard thereto, 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at __tJ-:-7;)'/:·. t2A-K.lA~.f)_~__'____ 
Ad~rer 

J::fA:!er~__ ~_-=e:2.~~~7,--·.-=-.....,.--..,.­. i'ID=' 
City "tate .- Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which Itwa base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hal'dship or practical difficulty): 

5724 Oakland Road sits on the corner of Oak land RO<lcl and Robin COllrt. The house does not face either 
road directly but is sitting at an angle to both. Because of this configuration, my backyard is incredibly small and 
does not atford the space to place a 12' x 16' gazebo without encroaching into the 25 setback. 

Because of the uniqueness of this situation, which severely reduces the l1Seablt;; size of my backyard, I have 
no other location where r can install the gazebo that allows me to utilize its full potential without creating an undue 
hardship. 

I, Wayne McCullough, the owner of the 110llse is handicapped anc! is hom Diabetes, Because of 
this, 1have difticulties walking across unpaved or un level grounds like my backyard. Placing the gazebo at the end 
of my existing cleek will eliminntc a hardship that otherwise will be et:counterecJ ij'the structure were installed in 
another location in the back yard. 

Wayne and Leslie McCullough have spoken wllh Ollr neighbors and !lone have expl:essed any concerns 

. over the pr~posed site and structure, Diane PuneL homeowner of 1202 Robin COLlrt, has provided a notarized letter 

i~dic!l~ing 'her ap~l:o~al of:She prO,pose?"!(~~,iltion . -tJ--. I J 
',' . "" " .", . See. atcacUerl/ 

That the Affian,t(s)"icknowledge(s) that .if a for.mal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee an9, ~ay ~e r~~~,redl~ provide a Illonal tnfOrmal'~ 

lUi .' \~, : ~~___,,__ 
S,gnature _ Signature 

\~.~)tV;;};;i :ti~;r:;b/~~~__, ___L1!'Ske. ~t!L~CUlJhJa~ 
Name~e or Print " p-"". Name· Type or Pnnt· / 


. "tc\ ~ .•.• (~~,.~ { .\o.,\_.,t,. ~\ '"'*.." " , ~.c 1,'\ '\ . 


- .... - ... ___ ..,, ______ H _ __ ___ _'~·· 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIF.Y,:thiS; :,3,0: d,aY,of ./:d::oiC? h .____,l.(Jd_, before me, a Notary Public of the State 

Of~a~land, in, :nd ~o~ t,f:Je ~~~nty a.foreS~j~, .~~.r,son.aIIY appeared J" (\ .
'0iJCCl' n'e' ..-Jj. ·.rxn<l L-e6 I-e.. m. m~ L.4Ji0'eJ ~ 

thE?/.... ~!<;)nt(s) ereir:, ,Rersonally knp~n ,~r s,a~i,sfacto:,II~ identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 
• '", . _. • t. \".. , " ~ , ~ ,/ 

AS~WITNESS my hanciand Notarial Seal 

YlJ m, ~'=--~-'---A--I-

REV 10125/01 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

The undersigneQ Qe,f€!m':. affirms ,under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
follows: That the Information-herein g!Ven.l.s within trle personal Knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

AJLThat the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at _6-'J.'t tJl4tL 1../IHt> e.o 
'e2ltrll'1~. ,.tY!t>: .i}. 12d1 

City 'F '§ate tip Code 
. . 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

5724 Oakland Road sits on the corner of Oak land ROMI nnd Robin Court. The house does not face either 
road directly but is sitting at an angle to both. Because of this configuration, my backyard is incredibly small and 
does not afford the space to place a 12' x 16' gazebo without encroaching into the 25' setback. 

Because of the uniqueness of this situation, which severely reduces the u~eable size of my backyard, I have 
no other location where r can instal i the gazebo thilt allows me to lltilize its fu II potential without creating an undue 

hardship. 

I, Wayne McCullough, the owner of the hOllse is handicapped ancl is suffering from Diabetes. Because of 
this, I have dimculties walking across unpaved or un level grounds like my backyard. Placing the gazebo at the end 
of my existing deck will elilll inate a hardship that otherwise will be encOlllltered if rhe structure were installed in 

another location in the back yard. 

Wayne and Leslie McCullough have spoken with our neighbors ane! none have expressed anv concerns 

'ov~r'thep'r(;~OSed site;ahd stnictun; . .J~iars P.~I$,~l, homeowner of 1202 Robin Court, has prov'ided a n~tarized letter 
indicating her .approval. of the proposed 10<.;al'ion' , -f.I- I / 

, ':. . \\. . 5ee. a.lIClcU(!Cf 

That the Affiart(s) .acknO\:'/fedge(s) that' if 'ci'formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertisin'g fE?e'ahd may be, requireo 19 pro~i~~ ~~diiional information, . . 

,"s~ .. '. .... . -­
~G' ~ 'i~dd~~' 

#arne":Tfpe or Prinrb' . . "" 'j ' .. ;.', _.~ : Name· Type or Pflnt " 

- ... - - - -- .., "" ........ - - - - - - .- - .,. ­-- ... --- ... _--_ .. -_ ... --------_ ... --­

STATE OF MARYLAND, CQUNP(.OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

::·'·'~ERE8Y'CERTIFy .. JthiS· 3 ~. day oJ .,...JMr.:..."L!!;.:..,.·~~(',·...!.,.'h~--_. . Q()OOj , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for 'the County afores~aid, pers.on,aHy appeared 

LV~.,6 'D, d' Lcd,f,. &1 \",: .iMd;:::::::;:I.r=,-u..;-=-ll=-:i­.. '="/-;'::-!--::-::-~:-;r.-_---;-:~------
the Affiant(s) herem, personally known or satlsfactonly Identifre 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seai 

~.----
-. 

No ubITC 

My Commission Expires __J/J}r-/Jo.~/_3________ 
...... 

\ . .. 
REV 10/25101 

, 

~fn~_.~~--.::.......-
les/';'frt. tJ{Cc-t0/tlI2«~A--""---_T 
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TAX. ACCO'# f71]l7T91 ~Iiftdll iiffa 

Petition for AdlministrativeVariance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 57:J.f {;kC'uV'}b .J;:b 
. (t,.~ :, ",~ ~f, \ "'\'<"'~ .". .~ ..:,,'\: ~,:"hich is presently zonedv,£ 5. '} . 

This Petition shall befit,ed v.-ith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property'situate in Baltimore CountY.:~Qf:l,w/lichis,des~ribed in t,he description and plat attached hereto and 

.~ade a part hereo~, hereby petltion for a\-,ariance f~~m'S~'ctiO;;'(S)' ,~' ", 

Section 400.1 To permit a proposed detached accessory structure (gazebo) to be located 
on the third of a lot closest from a street in lieu of the required third of a lot farthest 
removed; and from 1945-55BCZR, Section III ("A" Residence Zone) C.2, 3 and 4 to 
permit an existing dwelling to have a front yard setback as close as 24 feet, a side yard 
setback as close as 3 feet and a rear yard setback as close 5 feet in lieu of the required 25, 
7 and 15, respectively 

- 'of the zoning regulations of Baltimore -Count}!:'to'the zoning faw-ofBaltimore County, for'the 'reasons Tndicated on ttie back' . 
of this petition form, 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that It we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
;s the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No, 

City State lip Code 

Attorney'For.P~iitioner: ,:',', '\ 
, \ 

, . ' \ 

Name· Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

, W~t1'; ~J0rfi. .' '. . 
:co:m=pa=n=y=====================:::::.:.:. , N~='I a~; /d; ." 'ItfJ#f"J?3l>/
Address Telephon~ No,. ': .'; i :. Aqdr. s~ . '. " " '. Telephone No. .", '," ',' ":' '.. \ ""A 1\ ..::LI 

f ,', ,.' " ~',~o..! r....,r.~V·:., ~/I.~· \. t, ' •.. j '• . 

"'C"...ity-----------CS5'i't;;-;at::-e----....,Z;::ip~C~o;:::d.:::-e City , State lip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set tor a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. . " '. 

Com~ission.er of Baltimore',County 

CASE NO. 

REV 10125101 



There are 2 issues that, cause me to petition for a variance for 5724 Oakland 
Road. 

: ISsue # l} A petition to allow a .1 ft encroachment into the 25' setback by the 
North East comer of5724 Oakland Road. 

According to the official plat ofmy property the North East comer of my 
house "appears" to encroach into the 25' setback by +/- .1 ft. 

This house was built in 1955. Construction and survey methods of that 
period probably did not reveal this encroachment. As improvements were made in 
surveying apparatus (the advent of lasers for instance) this encroachment was 

discovered. There is nothing that I can do to repair this issue and therefore request 
a variance approval for the .1 ' encroachment. 

Issue #2: A petition to allow an unattached 12' x 16' gazebo to be installed 
in such a manner that it encroaches into the side setback of 5724 Oakland Road by 
6' . 

5724 Oakland Road sits on the comer of Oakland Road and Robin Court. 
The house does not face either road directly but is sitting at an angle to both. 

Because of this configuration, and current zoning laws, setback 

requirements, rights ofway restrictions" and zoning definitions ofwhat constitutes 
a "back yard," my backyard is incredibly small and does not afford the space to 
safely place a 12' x 16' gazebo without encroaching into the 25' setback. 

Prior to installing or purchasing the gazebo I went to the Zoning office and 

discussed my responsibilities as a homeowner and neighbor in my neighborhood. 

We determined that the size of the gazebo required a building permit for which I 

applied and received. 

Subsequent visits to the Zoning office did not indicate that a variance was 
required. This did not become evident until after discussing the actual construction 
of the gazebo with building and zoning inspectors and determining from floor 
plans that the structure meets building codes. 

At this point a careful examination of my plot with the Zoning office 
revealed that my proposed installation site would encroach into the 25 ft setback by 



6 feet. Unfortunately by this time I had already purchased the gazebo so I began 
investigating a variance. 

A detailed re-examination of my property, and the restrictions that the 
orientation of my house creates, when viewed against my neighbors house and 
their property, revealed that the only place that the gazebo could go and still be 
used to its fullest potential was at the proposed location. 

Because of the configuration of my property, the placement of my house on 
my property, and the fact that my house does not face either Oakland Road or 
Robin Court directly severely reduces the useable size of my backyard, I have no 
other location where I can install the gazebo that allows me to utilize its full 
potential without creating an undue hardship. 

The land along my property line in the rear ofmy house (west ofOakland 
Road) is subject to collecting runoff rain water from my neighbors' property and 
her neighbors' property behind her. Despite attempts at water runoff control this 
runoff is impossible to remove from my property due to the slight sunken nature of 
my back yard. Estimates to landscape that area in an attempt to lessen the 
dampness problem run into the tens of thousands of dollars and the results would 
be marginal at best. 

I have installed a subterranean "French drain" style system which siphons 
most of the water off but the system does not remove all of the water and the area 
under discussion remains wet weeks after a rain. The Manufacturer of the gazebo 
does not recommend installing the gazebo in a constantly damp area as this will 
drastically shorten the life expectancy of my gazebo resulting in only years of use 

instead of decades of use 

If I place the gazebo in such a fashion that it does not encroach into the 25 ft 
setback I would need to remove 6 feet of my deck and move the gazebo North 
towards the center of the back of my house. This action will bring the roof of the 
gazebo within close proximity of the overhead power lines that bring power into 
my house. This will cause a safety hazard and potentially a fire hazard. As such 
this is not a recommended solution. 



I also am handicapped due to Diabetes and Guillian Barre' syndrome. 
Because of the damage that these diseases have wrought upon me, I have difficulty 
walking across unpaved or unlevel grounds. I have injured myself several times 
walking through the backyard. By placing the gazebo at the end of my existing 
deck this will eliminate a hardship that otherwise will be encountered if the 
structure were installed in another location in the back yard. 

My wife, Leslie McCullough, and I have spoken with our neighbors on both 
sides of our property and also around Robin Court. None of our neighbors have 
expressed any concerns or reservations over the proposed site or structure. Diane 
Purtel, who owns the house directly behind me (1202 Robin Court), has graciously 
provided a notarized letter indicating her approval of the proposed location. 

Photos of my property, the proposed location for the unattached Gazebo, and 
my neighbor's property accompany this petition. I have also included a picture of 
the gazebo so that you can see that the gazebo is tastefully designed, well 
constructed, and blends in with the neighborhood. 

We therefore beg the Zoning Commission's indulgence and request a 
variance approval to allow an unattached 12' x 16' gazebo to be installed in such a 
manner that it encroaches into the side setback of 5724 Oakland Road by 6'. 

uti
Wayne McCullougH 

[lel11 IOZi9Z 




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5724 Oakland Road 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Oakland Road which has a 60'Right of 
Way and North of the nearest improved intersecting street Robin Court which has a 

60' Right of Way. 

Being Lot #9, Block B, Section #1 in the subdivision of Wynnewood as recorded 
in Baltimore County Plat Book #20, folio #155, containing .191 acres (8343 sq ft). 

Also known as 5724 Oakland Road and located in the 13th Election District, 01 

Councilmanic District. 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Department of Permits & Development Management Date: April 19,2009 
. Baltimore County 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Zoning Office 

Mr. David Duvall 


Re: 	 Case Number: 2009-0262-A 

Petitioner/Developer: Wayne D. & Leslie M. McCullough 

Date of Hearing/Closing: May 4, 2009 


This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required' by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 5724 OAKLAND ROAD 

The sign (s) were posted on: April 19, 2009 

f 
2944 Edgewood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

. SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 



RECEIVED 

APR 232009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 




PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PIIlMwr ro m n.R 1HITIIIIII l&/J~ IPI'Ir 1.!l1 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REOUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OffiCE BEfORE 
4:30 p.m. ON ~_ . • " 
ADDITIO"Al IHfORMUIOH IS AYAIUBlf AT 
l.~ An.G$IlAOOII NIl DfrrtOf'll!Nr IIMACIllIIr 
W~~'"r,':', ' " TEl. 881-3391 (->'0) 

e 


-




,. 


William D. Gulick, Jr. 
Baltimore County Approved Sign Poster 
Notary Public 
2944 Edgewood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
410-530-6293 

LETTER OF TRANSMITT AL 


TO: Baltimore County PDM Zoning Office DATE: April 19, 2009 
JOB NO. 2009-007 
RE: 5724 Oakland Road 

ATTENTION: Ms. Kristen Matthews CASE NO. 2009-0262-A 
Mr. David Duvall 

WE ARE SENDING YOU V' Attached __ Under separate cover the following items: 

__ Copy of letter __ Prints __ Documents Other _--'-____ 

N fC .0.0 oples D tae D 'fescnpl10n 

1 4/19/09 Certificate of Posting 

2 4/19/09 Site Photos 

TRANSMITTALS are as checked below: 

--=..V'__ For approval -..:lV'~_ For your use __ As requested For review & comment 

Other _________________________ 

REMARKS: 


File # RECEIVED 

A~R 282009 
gl§.j3f, elF PERMITS AND 

P~MENTMANAGEMEN 



Rec 
From: 

For: 

Rev Sub 
Date: '." '",''' / ; .. 1::: 

Source! 
Unit Sub Unit BS Acct Amount 

. Total: ' =~====,:;;:;=====l 

PINK· AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

; 'f!' ~.' -~. 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



Petitioner's Name ~~ r-1., {1cl u Ui2l!j ~ 
Posting Date: ~'t U'1 

J 

Word ing for S ig n: -'-r,=o...:..P....:e'-'-fj'-'-m:..:.:it'--"'-F-!:ijp./J~'---"'~~iU.....k'"""'-'.....,......"..,..~ur....=""'-='-'"--~'""'-"-'~.....!.."'--='--'-"'~.1...la..-:::..:..:......:....:.!= 

-fh;v~ of a lot .dQ$~st ~('''V>1 C-l stveet I'VI the ye~[,q\"ed tb,~r1 f,f Ct lot bavtheJ vem!2veJj 'lnJ to 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE~TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV"OPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. • ZONING REVIEW .. . 

, ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

-A Address 5""724 OaiJClnr/{ BJCase Number 2009­

Contact Person: Pll/lJ v 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 I 
lanner, Please Print Your Name U '/~ / 

Filing Date: 'I I> IJ Of Posting Date; ~'r' Closing Date: ~'1 
/ ­

Any contact made with this office regarding the, status of the administrative variance should 
. 

be 
through the contact p~rson (planner) using the case number. . 	 . 

1, 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs, Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not completebn the closing date. . 

3, .	ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing, You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' .comments are received,' as to 
whether the. petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 

. commissioner), 	notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change i?nd a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along DottedUne) 

Petitioner: . This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 
/ 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009- 02 C; 2. -A Address r;; 72 Lj ()fA k/tJth) Po( 

perwltt em ei(fsDV1Y1 clWL/lI~" io hrave g Prmt VtdV'J 3~+ba.c. .. k a:> close a.s 24 Aee-f tit sde v'aV'JI J) r .. , I 
seJb~ck qs Grose CIS 3 fe.e.:t; fi!V1J Ci · veeIV' yClV'J ~e,Thakk q5 cJase ()IS s.: Pe.tJ ,'£1 llet.( at thee 

l,reqv.1 Y'eJ 2;; 7 Co< I1cl r5' V'eSbe(.tveJ,{· 	 WCR - Revised 7/7/08
f ! 7 
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8ALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the' costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 

. due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 200r - 0 2 02 -Pc 
Petitioner IJ&.in§ ~~~ 

Address or Location: ~fl12 eD ~<kMI>:J-':J...;t..? 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: 


Address: 


'JJ 1. 

Telephone Number: '7f() ....;J.lf7 - 7337 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

M~ej)E;/~t Management 

Wayne & Leslie McCullough 
5724 Oakland Rd. 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear: Wayne & Leslie McCullough 

RE: Case Number 2009-0262-A, 5724 Oakland Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 6, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members ofthe ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

,ve7\1~(~.urs'A· n ,> fl f)
ri., v.ix I~t:r 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 27, 2009 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


RECEIVED 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III APR 282009 
Director, Office of Planning 

A 11) ZONING COMMISSIONER 
P2',2_'::::7

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-2,3- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
.. contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\9-262.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEIVED 


MAY 042009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: May 4,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-262-A 
Address 	 5724 Oakland Road 


(McCullough Property) 


Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 20, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: 	 JWL Date: 5/4/09 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitioris\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-262-A 5724 Oakland Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits' & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 16, 2009 , 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For response date April 20, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-2~7: 2~8: 299, 260~ 
262'and 26~' 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:GIi:~:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-04202009-NO COMMENTS 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: January 6, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. KenR~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 29, 2008 
Item Nos. 2009-0148, 1III""'0="·-'''''''~167, 0168, 
0169,0170,0171, and 0173. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC·122908 ·NO COMMENTS 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~ I John D. Poreari, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor . Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation . 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No.·2De~· e 2.(0 z- A.. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410·545·2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state .md. us). 

~g~~~
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state


• 

Diane Purtell 
1202 Robin Court 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 
March 26, 2009 

To Whom It May Concern: 

It is my understanding that my neighbor, Wayne McCullough, has applied for a permit to place a gazebo 
on his property located at 5724 Oakland Road, Baltimore County, MD 21227. I understand that the site 
of the gazebo will be within a 25 foot setback adjacent to my property line located at the above 
mentioned address in Baltimore County, MD 21227. I am writing this letter to inform you that Mr. 
McCullough does indeed have my permission to place the gazebo at the location he has chosen. 
If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-242-6026 or at the 
above address. 

. Sincerely, 

Diane C. Purtell 

JOHN PETEHEONARD 
Notary Public-Maryland 

Anne Arundel County 
My Commission Expires 

April 10.2012 
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MVA Disability Parking Certification 

PLEASE REPORT STOLEN PLACARDS TO YOUR 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY 


Soundex Number: !!:M::.24:!,!2::,::8::;:6.=,61.:..:4:.::9;.!.16:::.;4'--________ 

Disability Code: -"--c------------- ­
Placard/Plate Expiration Date: A,..,.p"""r...,2"'-0...11"--_______ 

Certification Expiration Date: N""'oA__________ 

Name: WAYNE DOUGLAS MCCULLOUGH e 
Address: 5724 OAKLAND RD .'.-' 


BALTIMORE. MD 21227 


Date of Birth: 03/03/1955 Sex: :.;:.M:..-_____ 


oMVA 
Mot\)! VuM:k;~!,ru..:~1 

http:M::.24:!,!2::,::8::;:6.=,61.:..:4:.::9;.!.16


results Page 1 of 1 

·. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3) New Search18

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1319640180 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MCCULLOUGH WAYNE D Use: RESIDENTIAL 
MCCULLOUGH LESLIE M Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 5724 OAKLAND RD Deed Reference: 1) /10588/ 664 
BALTIMORE MD 21227 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
5724 OAKLAND RD 

5724 OAKLAND RD 
WYNNEWOOD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
108 11 616 1 B 9 1 Plat Ref: 20/155 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1955 1,344 SF 8,343.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO SPLIT LEVEL SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 38,080 98,080 

Improvements: 109,410 163,400 
Total: 147,490 261,480 223,482 261,480 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: TAYLOR MICHAEL J Date: 06/15/1994 Price: $127,750 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /10588/664 Deed2: 

Seller: SPICER WILLIAM P Date: 07/03/1990 Price: $125,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 8533/ 157 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp_ rewritel details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET&AccountN umber=... 5/12/2009 

http://sdatcert3
http:8,343.00
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5724 Oakland Road 

/ 
5718 

1319640350 

1318471340 

/ 1303770190 

108C2 DR5.5 , 
1302470300 1 CD SW6-0 

Pt Bk 20 Folio 155 \ 1319640180 

~~ 

1202 

\ 1312000791 

ROBIN CT 

1200 

\ / 
1323000640 

1305430360 

Pt. 81<. 23 Folio 19 

5721 

1310450700 

5725 

1301540140 

DQ Map Notes 

Publication Date: April 01 , 2009 N 50 50o 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Marytand State Plane, W E --- Feet 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN. US Foot . . 1 inch equals 50 feets 



· NORTH A.WEST SIDE OF BACKYARD e 
(FACING 5722 OAKLAND ROAD) REMAINS 

~ D LONG AFTER RAlNS HAVE STOPPED 

WATER RUN OFF FROM 5722 OAKLAND ROAD 
(WEST OF 5724 OAKLAND ROAD) 

WATER RUN OFF FROM 2 HILLS BEHIND 1202 
ROBIN CT ST OF 5724 OAKLAND ROAD) 



VIEW OF PROPOSED SITE (WEST TO EAST) 
FACING OAKLAND ROAD. PLEASE NOTE TREE 
THAT BLOCKS SITE OF PROPOSED SITE FROM 
OAKLAND ROAD. 

VIEW OF PROPOSED SITE (EAST TO WEST) I 

FACING 1202 ROBIN COURT. Ife ..t -It62 {g ·Z 





CONDITION OF NORTH SIDE OF BACKYARD 
~v~·.... 

(F ACING 5722 OAKLAND ROAD) 2 DAYS AFTER 
.. MOST RECENT HEAVY RAINS 
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